
MEMORANDUM 

DATE: May 22, 2012 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2012-0214-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on May 21, 
2012 . There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the ~ ning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: Vcase File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
SW side of Newport Circle; 120.28 feet 
SW of the c/1 of Hopkins Landing Drive 
15th Election District 

* OFFICE OF 

6th Councilmanic District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
(1709 Newport Circle) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Caroline J. and Morse Davis 

Petitioners * Case No. 2012-0214-A 

******** *********** 

OPINION AND ORDER 

· This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Caroline J. and Morse 

.Davis. The variance request is from Sections V.B.6.b and V.B.6.c of the Comprehensive Manual of 

Development Policies and Section 504.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") 

to permit a rear yard setback of 12 feet and a window to window setback of 3 8 feet in lieu of the 

required 15 feet and 40 feet respectively, and to amend the 4th amended Final Development Plan of 

Hopewell Point. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on 

Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Department of Environmental Protection and 

Sustainability dated April 19, 2012, which state: 

1. "The subject property is located within an Intensely Developed Area. The 
applicant is proposing to construct a 248 square foot addition with less rear 
setback than permitted. The 10% pollutant reduction requirement does not have 
to be met if the new impervious surface is 250 square feet or less. This addition 
is considered so minimal that there will be minimal impacts to water quality. 

2. This property is not waterfront. No forest, wetlands, or buffers will be impacted. 
Therefore, there will be no impact to habitat. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date L-\"\C\--- \0-

By ___ _,t?t-h----------



KEV IN KAMENETZ 
Co 11 11 1y Exec 11t ive 

Caroline J. & Morse Davis 
1709 Newport Circle 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

April 3, 2012 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Dep11ty Administrolive Officer 

Director,D eparlm enl of Perm ifs , 
Appro vals & lnsp eclions 

RE: Case Number: 2012-0214A, Address: 1709 Newport Circle, 21221 

Dear Mr. & Ms. Davis: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on March 18, 2012 . This letter is not 
an approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR: jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People ' s Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

David Billingsley, Central Drafting and Design, 60 I Charwood Court, Edgewood, MD 21040 

Zoning Review I County Offi ce Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 2 1204 1 Phone 410-887-339 l I Fax 410-887-3048 

www. ba ltimorecountymd .gov 



3. The relief requested will be consistent with established land-use policies 
provided that the applicants meet the requirements stated above." 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted on March 18, 2012, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision 

shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law Judge, the 

information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the 

requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. 

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested 

variance should be granted. 

this 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, 

/ '1 ~ day of April, 2012 that the Variance request from Sections V.B.6.b and V.B.6.c of 

the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies and Section 504.2 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a rear yard setback of 12 feet and a window to window 

setback of 38 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet and 40 feet respectively, and to amend the 4th 

amended Final Development Plan of Hopewell Point, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the 

following: 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date L-\ ..--\ ci- \a 
2 



1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their 
own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. Compliance with the ZAC comments made by the Department of Environmental Protection 
and Sustainability dated April 19, 2012, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part 
hereof. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

TMK/pz 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

· Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

Date ____ L,\ __ /~ __ Ci __ -- \_o ____ _ 
3 

n--) 
BY~~~~--,~~~~~~~~~ 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGE N 
TIMOTHY M . KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

April 19, 2012 

CAROLINE J. AND MORSE DA VIS 
1709 NEWPORT CIRCLE 
BALTIMORE MD 21221 

RE: Petition For Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2012-0214-A 
Property: 1709 Newport Circle 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Davis: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings 
at 410-887-3868. 

TMK:pz 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

vfuit; ;t:t~ 6) 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc., 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood MD 21040 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 / Towson, Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3868 J Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

---------



' ~ .,JD TD Ir /II) £.N..D TI-}£ 
~ F.DP or Hop~wG.LL. 

IN1STRA TIVE ZONING PcflT10N_5 F6i/.Jr-
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR-ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING 

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 

Address 170~ NE.Wf'OP.T C/ACl£ which is presently zoned D/Z.. /0,..5 
Deed Reference L. -Z'"1~1: F.. ~ 10 DJgitTaxAccount#~3000/"Z0"~---

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s)~B OE. J. ANO MOP,SE: DAV ls 
(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING i AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST) 

Administrative Variances require that the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition Form be completed I notarized. 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and 
plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a 

1. x. ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from section(s) 

S£:£ATrACHeD 

of the zonirig regulation~_gf Bq)limorE!_ County, to the zoning law of Baltimore ~=o=-=u:.:..n:.:.ty'""·------·-------

2. __ ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Sections 32-4-107(b), 32-4-223.(8), and 
Section 32-4- 416(a)(2): (indicate type of work in this space to raze, alter or construct addition to building) 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations and 
restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I / We are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this I these Petition(s). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners: 
• 

CMO(,.INe. .. J..()A.Vt..:5, /vfORSI; OAYIS 
Name- Type or Print N Name #2 - Type or Print 

Signature 
,.......~_,,_,_,~--.,.._.,<.L....I<,,__,,_~~~~-:::;_-"-~~~~ 

Signature # 2 

Mailing Address City State 
17 O!J NE rp()f?T C/1,C'il Ml TO., MO... 

Mailing Address City r State 

ZI-Ze-1 l4-t0) BIB·87.34-, ____ _ 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Attorney for Petitioner: 

Name- Type or~~~ 

o'i'-,.O 
Name - Type or Print 

Signature Signature 

C,0/ CtlMWOO.O CT EDGEWOOD MO .. 
Mailing Address State Mailing Address City State 

l/040 ,(1.ro)r;7~ .. 87/~, dw!J erzo'!l~'fdhoo., ayn 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address ' 

~'l ----
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

A PUBLIC HEARING having formally demanded and/or found to be required, It is ordered by the Office of Administrative Law, of Baltimore County, 
this __ day of • that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County 

CASE NUMBER zo,z -oztt./-/l Filing Date ~ / 1, J '2--- Estimated Posting Date }_, I ,P, l 'Z-- RevleweJ C VI./[ 

Rev 10/12/11 



I 

Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING) 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, 
the following: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that the Affiant(s) 
is/are competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the property is not under an active zoning violation citation and Affiant(s) is/are the resident home 
owner(s) of this residential lot, or is/are the contract purchaser(s) of this residential lot, who will, upon 
purchase, reside at the existing dwelling on said property located at: 

Address: /7M }JtWFO~r CIACLE. (3,t(LTO .. MO. Z/ZZ/ 
Print or Type Address of property City State Zip Code 

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts which I/we base the request for an 
Administrative Variance at the above:address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here) 

St.E ATTAS:AU) 

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form) 
/} 

{ /tu 
. ignature of Affiant 

tAf>Ol!N£ J,. IJA VIS 
Signature of Affiant 

MO~Se OAV/:5 
Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type 

The following information is to he complat&d by ~ Notary Public of the State of MarJ!arcd 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALT~MffE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this :Z.(S day of ~ , ?() /0 , before me a Notary of Maryland, in 
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

CMOL/N/3 J .. OAV{S AN-0 MOFSt OAVl-5 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactor" identified to Gie as such Affiant(s) (Print name(s) here) 

Notary Public 

My Commission Expires 

REV. 10/12/11 



_ _:___ __ ~.~07 /2012 04 : 35 4105791298 
PAGE 02 

SECTIONS V.B.6.b (CMDP}, V.B.6.c (CMDP) AND 504.2 (BCZR) TO PERMIT A REAR 

YARD SETBACK OF 12 FEET AND A WINDOW TO WINDOW SETBACK OF 38 FEET IN 

LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 15 FEET AND 40 FEET RESPECTIVELY, AND TO AMEND THE 

4rH AMENDED FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN OF HOPEWELL POINT. 



.. 
• ' 

1709 NEWPORT CIRCLE 

PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY OR HARDSHIP 

With the addition of two children, we have reached a point where we must move into a larger 
dwelling or attempt to construct an addition to provide additional living space. We love the 
neighborhood and prefer stay in our house rather than move. 

We have met with a contractor and a consultant to discuss the options for an addition. Because 
of the interior layout and the location of the dwelling on the lot, it became obvious that the 
only possible location for the addition is in the rear yard and that a zoning variance would be 
necessary. 

The addition we are proposing is modest in size (248 square feet). The exterior of the addition 
will match that of the existing dwelling. We have presented the proposal to our Homeowner's 
Association and it has been approved by them subject to our obtaining this variance. 

Thank you for your consideration and should you need any additional information, please do 
not hesitate to contact us. 

Caroline and Morse Davis 



03/08/2012 05:38 4105791298 PAGE 02 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

1709 NEWPORT CIRCLE 

Beginning at a point on the southwest side of Newport Circle (40 feet wide) distant 120.28 feet 

southwesterly ftorn its intersection with the center of Hopkins Landing Drive (40 feet wide) 

thence being all of lot 52 as shown on the plat entitled Hopewell Point, recorded arnong the 

Baltimore County plat records in Plat Book 74 Folio 06. Containing 6,272 square feet or 0.144 

acre of land, more or less. 

Being known as 1709 Newport Circle. Located in the lSTH Election District, 6TH Councilmanic 

District of Baltimore County, Md. 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY D MENT OF PERMITS, APPRO 
ZONING REVIFW 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

CaseNumber2012-I 02.t4'f I-A Address /70C/ N£wpot'T ci/2. · 
Contact Person : .J • ME!~l~'I Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

J Planner, Please Print You r Name 

Filing Date: 3/7µ2... Posting Date: 3 f,a Closing Date: ~ 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done orily by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date. is t~e deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing . You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

CaseNumber2012-l o21t: 1-A Addre.ss /709 N£wpo1Zr C/2, . 
Petitioner's Name C, .D,,v; s Telephone~-----___,.-

Posting Date: 3 /1 Bp 2.- Closing Date: ~z /1 ~ 
Wording for Sign: To Permit A: . /21: 8£. y19g Q .Se,B~t:..~ OE I 2 ff, AND 

A w1A>l)o'6r) 'l-o vJJNDo"'-1 s£,Blk.J< oF 38ft. ;iJ Lte'-1 oF 

T>IE ~E~uitz.E.o 1sft-. f Lf{)ft. REs,ee-r1v£4Y~ AJJ.D 7t) 

AME,JI) 71-£ 4-1li /)J111t;;./pc/) FtN~I D1=111=L.c.pMGA>T l PL..4,J DC 
HopEwl!!''-L. PoiNr; Revised 7/06/11 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing , this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 2o/ Z • OZ I~ -R 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

C l-1 /<, O { (f'/€ ,.) ,0 14 V LS Petitioner: 

Address or Location: f 1 o 1 New ,0014._,r 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: CA-~O l {f'J £ · ~ Of+-V IS 
Address: 116 q N ewf0;i,r . 

7/7.,,?../ 

Telephone Number: 

Revised 2/17 /11 OT 



DATE,TIME 
FAX NO . / NAME 
DURATION 
PAGE (S) 
RESULT 
MODE 

TRANSMI SSION VERIFICATION REPORT 

03/08 11: 41 
94106791 298 
00 : 00 ;40 
01 
OK 
STANDARD 
ECM 

TIME 03/08/2012 11: 41 
NAME ZONING OFFICE 
FAX 41 08873048 
TEL 4108873391 
SER.# BROK8J873573 

BAL TlMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW . 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

CaseNumber2012-I 02.t',l J-A Address ;,oc, Net..1.poff ci/2. · 
Contact Person: ..J ( ME-t-!l~Y Phone Number: 410-887-3391 . J PlanMr, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: 3/7/J1=_ . Posting Date: 3 /t8 91osing Date: ~ 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this forrn) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible. on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the. closing 
date. 

. ' 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is trye deCo'.ldline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. . Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing -date. 

3. OR.DER: After the closing date, the f ile will be· reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a} ·grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification , usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received , as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied , or will go to. public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. . · . 

4 · POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING .AND REPOSTING: In cases that must g·o to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning · 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you . The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location . As when the sign was originally 
posted, .certification of th is change and a photograph of the altered sign must be fotwarded to 
this office. 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: April 19, 2012 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2012-0214-A 
1709 Newport Circle 
(Davis Property) 

Address 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 19, 2012. 

1. The subject property is located within an Intensely Developed Area. The 
applicant is proposing to construct a 248 square foot addition with less rear 
setback than permitted. The 10% pollutant reduction requirement does not have 
to be met if the new impervious surface is 250 square feet or less. This addition is 
considered so minimal that there will be minimal impacts to water quality. 

2. This property is not waterfront. No fore~t, wetlands, or buffers will be impacted. 
Therefore, there will be no impact to habitat. 

3. The relief requested will be consistent with established land-use policies provided 
that the applicants meet the requirements stated above. 

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger; Environmental Impact Review 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date ___ ~_/ _\~---·--\ ---~-----

C:\DOCUME- 1 \pzook\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 12-0214-A 1709 Newport Circle.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Rev Sub 
Source/ Rev/ 

No. 

Fund Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct 

Total : 

From: l. ) 14 ·J( S 

For: ~ ·~ l ? ,.... (:'.°.) 2 .. l L 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

ct 7::- I 1'' , It ...: 

: .c~, Ct, 
t!·'i:; i•: ,r~ (.:,., ... tiv, rbto :Cf·i 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

,. 
) 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

PETITIONER/DEVELOPER ----

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,ROOM 111 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

ATTENTION: 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN: 

JJAl/t 61tU;}6Sd ;/ 

DATE OF ~~G/CLOSING: 

THIS LETTER IS TO CERITFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE 
NECESSARY SIGN(S)REQUIRED BY LAW WER~ P9STED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE 
PROPERTY AT /7otJ l.}Mf0~7 {!./~( 

THIS SIGN(S)WERE POSTED ON 
(MONTH,DF{Y,YEAR) 

MARTIN OGLE 
(SIGN POSTER) 

60 CHELMSFORD COURT 
BALTIMORE,MD 21220 

(ADDRESS) 

AND DATE: 

PHONE NUMBER:443-629-3411 

Page 1 





CaseNo.: ~D \ d -()c:}-1 W- A-

Exhibit Sheet 

· Petitioner/Developer Protestant 

No. 1 

~ p l~ 
No. 2 

No. 3 

-
No. 4 

No. 5 

No. 6 

No. 7 

No. 8 

No. 9 

No. 10 

No. 11 
.. 

No. 12 



From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Good morning -

Patricia Zook 
dwb0209@yahoo.com 
4/19/2012 11 :59 AM 
Fwd : Zoning Petition Comment: 2012-214-A 
Zoning Petition Comment: 2012-214-A 

Please find attached the DEPS comment from Jeff Livingston. The order and cover letter are already 
drafted. I'll print both for Tim's signature and hopefully he will sign today. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 
410-887-3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this ELECTRONIC MAIL transmission is 
legally privileged and confidential. It may also be subject to the attorney-client privilege or be privileged 
work product or proprietary information. This information is intended for the exclusive use of the 
addressee(s). If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, 
dissemination, distribution (other than to the addressee(s)), copying or taking of any action because of 
this information is strictly prohibited. 



Patricia Zook - Case 2012-0214-A - need comment 

From: 
To: 
Date: 

Patricia Zook 

Livingston, Jeffrey 
4/12/2012 1:52 PM 

Subject: Case 2012-0214-A - need comment 

Hi Jeff -

I still need this DEPS comment. 

Thank you. 

From: Patricia Zook 4/3/2012 11:14:57 AM 

Hello Jeff -

Page 1 of 1 

This administrative variance closed on April 2 and the file is missing a comment from your office. The site plan 
indicates the property is within the CBCA. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 
410-887-3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this ELECTRONIC MAIL transmission is legally 
privileged and confidential. It may also be subject to the attorney-client privilege or be privileged work product or 
proprietary information. This information is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee(s). If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, dissemination, distribution (other than to the 
addressee(s)), copying or taking of any action because of this information is strictly prohibited. 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4F86DE19NCH_ ... 4/12/2012 



Patricia Zook - Case 2012- 214-A - need comment 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Hello Jeff -

Patricia Zook 

Livingston, Jeffrey 

4/3/2012 11:14 AM 
Case 2012-0214-A - need comment 

Page 1 of 1 

This administrative variance closed on April 2 and the file is missing a comment from your office. The site plan 
indicates the property is within the CBCA. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 
410-887 -3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd .gov 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this ELECTRONIC MAIL transmission is legally 
privileged and confidential. It may also be subject to the attorney-client privilege or be privileged work product or 
proprietary information. This information is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee(s). If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, dissemination, distribution (other than to the 
addressee(s)), copying or taking of any action because of this information is strictly prohibited. 
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CASE NO. 2012- Qc)._ IL{- A 

C:Ec'ECKLIST 

Comment 
Received Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ ....., 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ~ - :J f ) 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 
Lf---( 'J-

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ ....., 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. _ _ __________ ....., 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ ....., 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes D No 

Yes D No 

D 
D 

by (2](LL 

Comments, if any: ------------------------



SDAT: Real Property Search 

Ma ryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Sear ch (vwl.lr\) 

BALT IMORE COLNTY 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 2300012099 

Owner Name: DA VIS CAROLINE J 
DAV IS MORSE 

Owner Information 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Mailing Address: 1709 NEWPORT CIR 
BALTIMORE MD 2122 1-2225 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address 
1709 NEWPORT CIR 
0-0000 

0090 0023 

Special Tax Areas 

1350 

Primary Structure Built 
2004 

Valorem 
Tax Class 

Subdivision 

0000 

NONE 

Enclosed Arca 
1,9 12 SF 

Stories 
2.000000 

Basement 
YES 

IYfil Exterior 
STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Base Value 

Land 181,200 

Im11rovements: 263 ,300 

Total: 444,500 

Preferential Land: 0 

SCHREIBER CAROLINE J 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

HOPEWELL POINT LLC 
NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Value 
As Of 
01 /0 1/20 12 

126,200 

160,900 

287,100 

Legal Description 
.144 AC 
1709 NEWPORT CIR SWS 
HOPEWELL POINTE 

52 

Assessment 
Area 

3 

Property Land Arca 
6,272 SF 

Va lue Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01 /20 11 07/01 /2012 

444,600 287,100 

0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 03/19/2008 

Deedl: /26794/ 00306 

Date: 02/18/2005 

Decdl : /2 1453/ 00332 

Date: 
Deed I: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Munici11al 

Class 
000 

000 

000 

07/0 1/20 11 

0 00 

0 00 

0.00 

Price: 
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Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
Ground Rent 
Redemption 
GroundRent 
Registration 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 
I) /26794/ 00306 
2) 

Plat No: 

Plat 
Ref: 

County Use 
04 

$0 

0074/ 
0006 

Deed2: 

Price: $235,150 

Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

07/01 /20 12 

0.00 

Tax Exem11t: Special T ax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &Ac... 4/2/2012 
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Debra Wiley - ZAC Comments - Distribution Mtg. of March 19,· 2012 

From: Debra Wiley 

To: Kennedy, Dennis; Lanham, Lynn; Livingston, Jeffrey; Lykens, David; M ... 

Date: 3/21/2012 1:34 PM 

Subject: ZAC Comments - Distribution Mtg. of March 19, 2012 

Good Afternoon, 

Please see the cases listed below and the hearing date, if assigned. If you wish to submit a ZAC 
comment, please be advised that you must do so before the hearing date. If it's not received by the 
hearing date, it will not be considered in our decision. 

2012-0214-A- 1709 Newport Circle - CRITICAL AREA 
(Administrative Variance) Closing Date: 4/2/1'2 

2012-0215-A - 9004 Hour Glass Court 
(Administrative Variance) Closing Date: 4/2/ 12 

2012-0216-A - 9212 Smith Avenue 
(Administrative Variance) Closing Date: 4/2/12 

2012-0217-A - 8118 Perry Hills Court 
No hearing date assigned as of today 

2012-0218-SPHA- 8611 Old Harford Road 
No hearing date assigned as of today 

2012-0219-A - 6014 Shady Spring Avenue 
(Administrative Variance) Closing Date: 4/9/12 

2012-0220-A- 7304 Gephardt Avenue (CRITICAL AREA & FLOODPLAIN) 
(Administrative Variance) Closing Date: 4/9/12 

2012-0221-A - 300 Hopkins Road 
No hearing date assigned as of today 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C :\Documents and Settings\dwiley.BA210786\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4F69 ... 3/21/2012 



Case Number: 2012-0214-A 

Type: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE 

Legal Owner: Caroline & Morse Davis 

Contract Purchaser: 

Critical Area : YES Flood Plain: NO 

Property Address: 1709 Newport Cir 

ZACAGENDA 

. Primary Use: Residential Reviewer: JCM 

Historic: NO Election Dist: 15th Councilmanic Dist: 6th 

Location: SW side of Newport Circle, 120.28 ft+/- SW from the centerline of Hopkins Landing Drive 

Existing Zoning: DR 10.5 Area: 6,272 Sq ft. 

Proposed Zoning: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit a rear yard setback of 12 feet and a window to window setback 
of 38 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet and 40 feet respectively, and to amend the 4th amended Final 
Development Plan of Hopewell Point 

Attorney: 

Prior Zoning Cases: 

Violation Cases: 

Miscellaneous:. 

Case Number: 2012-0215-A 

Type: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE 

Legal Owner: Jason & Barbara Gray 

Contract Purchaser: 

Critical Area: NO Flood Plain: NO 

Property Address: 9004 Hour Glass Ct 

Concurrent Cases: 

Closing Date: 

Primary Use: Residential 

Election Dist: 9th 

Location: N/E side of Hour Glass Ct, 194 +/- ft. East of the center · 

4/2/2012 

Reviewer: LW 

Existing Zoning: DR 5.5 Area: 6,343 sq. ft. 

Proposed Zoning: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE to p_er an open pr ·ection (deck) with a rear setback of 19 ft and a side 
yard setback of 6 ft. in lieu of the uired 22.5 feet an 7.5 feet, respectively. 

Attorney: 

Prior Zoning Cases: Concurrent Cases: 

Violation Cases: Closing Date: 4/ 2012 

Miscellaneous: 

tc:~·~:=.::::imm .......................................................................................... mm ........................ .. 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

:, 
I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secreta,y 

Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Maryland Department ol Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

RE: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the· above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. lo I 2 -- o-z t'f-A. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
( rzeller@sha.state.md. us). 

SDF/raz 

Si~ 

/- steven D. Foster, Chief 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ____ ____ _ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

1)dll. 
Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For April 02, 2012 
Item Nos. 2012-214,215,216,217,218,219 
And 221 

DATE: March 21 , 2012 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-04022012-NO COMMENTS.doc 
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